

**M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES)**  
**(Subsidiary of HLL Lifecare Ltd, A Government of India Enterprise)**

**As Executing Agency of**  
**Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, New Delhi**

HITES/PUR/EOI/DM/Civil-EPC/23-24/Amendment-01

25.05.2023

**Amendment-01**

**Name of the work:** Expression of Interest (EOI) for empanelment of firms for implementation/execution of works related to Anti Sea Erosion Bund, Retaining wall Saline embankments and Construction of Multipurpose Cyclone Shelters for Disaster Management under Relief and Rehabilitation Department, Government of Maharashtra.

**Ref: Tender No. - HITES/PUR/EOI/DM/Civil-EPC/23-24**

The Amendment -01 shall be treated as part of e-tender to be uploaded online duly signed and stamped along with e-tender:

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Reference to the Tender Document</b>	<b>Existing Clause/Tender Provision</b>	<b>Amended clause/Provision</b>
1.	Nil	Processing Fee	All bidders shall pay e-tender processing fee of Rs. 20000/- online. Tender fee (Non-refundable) shall be paid through RTGS/NEFT transfer in the following HITES A/c details: <b>Name of Beneficiary: HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd.</b> <b>Bank: HDFC Bank Limited, Sector-18, Noida</b> <b>Current Account No.: 57500000119955</b> <b>IFSC Code: HDFC0000088</b>  Also please submit the details of transaction along with the Technical submission.

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
2.	Eligibility Criteria, B. Technical Eligibility (3)	<p><b>A. Financial Eligibility</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Bidder should have Minimum- Annual Average Turnover of Rs 100 Cr from in last 03 FY (Financial Years), as on 31st Mar'23.</li> <li>2. Bidder should have positive net worth for last 3 years ending 31st March '23.</li> <li>3. Bidder shall submit copy of statutory audited balance sheet and profit &amp; loss account or CA Certificate or GST return as a proof of Turnover for last 3 years ending 31st March '23 for complying above financial.</li> </ol> <p><b>B. Technical Eligibility</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Bidder shall have minimum 5-years of experience as EPC/Turnkey contractor in execution of civil construction and commissioning project.</li> <li>2. Bidder should have got similar work experience of minimum cumulative value of Rs. 75 Cr. Construction of dam/barrages/embankment/canal and related work in last 3 years.</li> <li>3. "Similar works means construction and commissioning of dam / barrages / embankment / bund / canal &amp; related work <b>AND construction and commissioning of</b></li> </ol>	<p><b>A. Financial Eligibility</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Bidder should have Minimum- Annual Average Turnover of Rs 100 Cr from in last 03 FY (Financial Years), as on 31st Mar'22.</li> <li>2. Bidder should have positive net worth for last 3 years ending 31st March '22.</li> <li>3. Bidder shall submit copy of statutory audited balance sheet and profit &amp; loss account or CA Certificate or GST return as a proof of Turnover for last 3 years <b>ending 31st March '22</b> for complying above financial.</li> </ol> <p><b>B. Technical Eligibility</b></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. Bidder shall have minimum 5-years of experience as EPC/Turnkey contractor in execution of civil construction and commissioning project.</li> <li>2. Bidder should have got similar work experience of minimum cumulative value of Rs. 75 Cr. Construction of dam/barrages/embankment/canal and related work in last 3 years.</li> <li>3. "Similar works means construction and commissioning of dam / barrages / embankment / bund / canal &amp; related work <b>AND construction and commissioning of RCC</b></li> </ol>

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
		<p><b>buildings”</b></p> <p>4. Bidder shall have completed at least 90 % Work of Construction and Commissioning of 2 dams/ barrages/embankment/canal.</p> <p>5. The vendor should not have been black listed by any State or Central Govt. organization and should not have been involved in any civil or criminal proceedings.</p> <p>Bidder shall comply all above all Financial Eligibility i.e., Sr. No. 1 to 3 and all Technical Eligibility criteria i.e., Sr No 1 to 5 for qualification for empanelment.</p> <p>The bidder shall submit the following as a part of technical qualification:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Bidders Company Profile.</li> <li>• Details of personnel (Technical &amp; Project Management Team) with designation, qualification, and experience to determine their capabilities.</li> <li>• List of Equipment available with the Bidder.</li> <li>• Relevant documents for the project / work performed during last 05 years.</li> <li>• A declaration on its letter head stating that firm is not under any litigation and under any notice of ineligibility issued by Govt. of India/State</li> </ul>	<p><b>Framed Structure buildings”</b></p> <p>4. Bidder shall have completed at least 90 % Work of Construction and Commissioning of 2 dams/ barrages/embankment/canal.</p> <p>5. The vendor should not have been black listed by any State or Central Govt. organization and should not have been involved in any civil or criminal proceedings.</p> <p>Bidder shall comply all above all Financial Eligibility i.e., Sr. No. 1 to 3 and all Technical Eligibility criteria i.e., Sr No 1 to 5 for qualification for empanelment.</p> <p>The bidder shall submit the following as a part of technical qualification:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Bidders Company Profile.</li> <li>• Details of personnel (Technical &amp; Project Management Team) with designation, qualification, and experience to determine their capabilities.</li> <li>• List of Equipment available with the Bidder.</li> <li>• Relevant documents for the project / work performed during last 05 years.</li> <li>• A declaration on its letter head stating that firm is not under any litigation and under any notice of ineligibility issued by Govt. of India/State Govt./Public Sector Undertakings etc.</li> </ul>

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
		<p>Govt./Public Sector Undertakings etc.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Documentary proof (work order+ completion certificate)</li> <li>• Last 5 years given above shall mean the last 5 years ending on 31.03.2022.</li> </ul> <p>AND</p> <p><b>The bidder shall submit the following as a part of Commercial Qualification: -</b></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Firm registration certificate.</li> <li>• Certificate of Incorporation / Partnership deed as applicable.</li> <li>• PAN &amp; GST registration</li> <li>• MSME / NSIC registration</li> <li>• PF/ESI registration</li> </ul> <p><b>Document Submission</b></p> <p>Interested bidders may submit Expression of interest along with following documentation.</p> <p>a) Covering letter &amp; indicating acceptance of terms &amp; conditions of this EOI and clearly mentioning the particular Package(s) applying for.</p> <p>b) Company Profile and manpower &amp;</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Documentary proof (work order+ completion certificate)</li> <li>• Last 5 years given above shall mean the last 5 years ending on 31.03.2022.</li> </ul> <p>AND</p> <p>The bidder shall submit the following as a part of Commercial Qualification: -</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Firm registration certificate.</li> <li>• Certificate of Incorporation / Partnership deed as applicable.</li> <li>• PAN &amp; GST registration</li> <li>• MSME / NSIC registration</li> <li>• PF/ESI registration</li> </ul> <p><b>Document Submission</b></p> <p>Interested bidders may submit Expression of interest along with following documentation.</p> <p>a) Covering letter &amp; indicating acceptance of terms &amp; conditions of this EOI and clearly mentioning the particular Package(s) applying for.</p> <p>b) Company Profile and manpower &amp; Equipment availability.</p>

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
		<p>Equipment availability.</p> <p>c) Documents relating to fulfilling Eligibility Criteria. Copies of relevant Purchase Orders &amp; completion documents.</p> <p>d) Documentary evidences if bidder is NSIC/MSME/SSI registered.</p> <p>e) Last three years (ending on 31.03.2023) Audited Balance Sheet and Profit &amp; Loss Account Statements or CA Certificate/ GST returns.</p> <p>f) Working Capital Certificate.</p> <p>g) Unutilized Bank Guarantee Limit.</p>	<p>c) Documents relating to fulfilling Eligibility Criteria. Copies of relevant Purchase Orders &amp; completion documents.</p> <p>d) Documentary evidences if bidder is NSIC/MSME/SSI registered.</p> <p>e) Last three years (<b>ending on 31.03.2022</b>) Audited Balance Sheet and Profit &amp; Loss Account Statements or CA Certificate/ GST returns.</p> <p>f) Working Capital Certificate.</p> <p>g) Unutilized Bank Guarantee Limit.</p>

**Important Note:**

1. The above Amendment shall form part of the Tender Document and is to be submitted duly signed by the applicants along with their Application.
2. All other terms & condition of Tender document remains unchanged.
3. Prospective bidders are advised to regularly scan through websites [www.hllhites.com](http://www.hllhites.com) and e-Procurement System at NIC's (CPP Portal) <https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.l> for corrigendum/amendments etc. and separate advertisement will not be made for this.

**Vice President (ID)**  
**M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES),**  
**As Executing Agency of**

**Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, New Delhi**

**END OF AMENDMENT-01**